LB618 LB618 2018 2018

LEGISLATIVE BILL 618

Approved by the Governor February 28, 2018

Introduced by Wayne, 13.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to the Public Service Commission; to amend section 75-331, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2016; to change provisions relating to the use of the Transportation Network Company Regulation Cash Fund; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 75-331, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2016, is amended to read:

75-331 The Transportation Network Company Regulation Cash Fund is created. The commission shall use the fund to carry out the policies described in rine commission shall use the fund to carry out the policies described in section 75-301, including, but not limited to, the regulation of to regulate transportation network companies and the enforcement of enforce sections 75-323 to 75-343 and the rules and regulations adopted and promulgated by the commission under such sections, and for the costs associated with the administration of the fund. The fund shall contain the fees remitted pursuant to section 75-305. Any money in the fund available for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion Act and the Nebraska State Funds Investment Act.

Sec. 2. Original section 75-331. Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement

Sec. 2. Original section 75-331, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2016, is repealed.